Group as if the Acquisition had been completed on 1 January 2013, the pro-forma net
profit of the Enlarged Group would have been approximately HK$91 million.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

4. EFFECT OF THE ACQUISITION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 402,785,000 Shares in issue. The
following table sets forth the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the issue of the Placing Shares; (iii) immediately after
the issue of the Placing Shares and Conversion Shares after Completion Date; and (iv)
immediately after the issue of the Placing Shares and Conversion Shares after Completion Date
and the satisfaction of the conversion restriction:

Name of Shareholders
(i) As at the Latest
Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately after the
issue of the Placing Shares

(iii) Immediately after the
issue of the Placing Shares

and Conversion Shares
after the Completion Date

(iv) Immediately after the
issue of the Placing Shares,
issue of Conversion Shares

and the satisfaction of
conversion restriction

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

No. of Shares
Approx.

% No. of Shares
Approx.

% No. of Shares
Approx.

% No. of Shares
Approx.

%

Mr. Lin 300,000,000 74.5% 300,000,000 58.4% 1,022,222,222 82.7% 641,688,333 75.0%
Independent

Shareholders:
— Existing

Independent
Shareholders 102,785,000 25.5% 102,785,000 20.0% 102,785,000 8.3% 102,785,000 12.0%

— Placees — — 111,111,111 21.6% 111,111,111 9.0% 111,111,111 13.0%
Subtotal Independent

Shareholders 102,785,000 25.5% 213,896,111 41.6% 213,896,111 17.3% 213,896,111 25.0%

Total 402,785,000 100.00% 513,896,111 100.0% 1,236,118,333 100.0% 855,584,444 100.0%

Note 1: This column illustrates the shareholding interest of the Shareholders on the assumption that HK$120
million has been raised, in fulfillment of condition precedent (j) of the Acquisition Agreement at the
assumed placing price of HK$1.08 per Placing Share.

Note 2: This column illustrates the shareholding interest of the Shareholders on the assumption that (i)
HK$120 million has been raised, in fulfillment of condition precedent (j) of the Acquisition
Agreement at the assumed placing price of HK$1.08 per Placing Share; and (ii) the issue of
Conversion Shares.

Note 3: This column illustrates the shareholding interest of the Shareholders on the assumption that (i)

[…]

Group’s operations. The Target Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade
receivables and trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Target Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign
currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The directors review and agree policies for managing each of
these risks and they are summarised below.

Interest rate risk

The Target Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Target Group’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The effective interest rates and terms of repayment of the interest-bearing bank borrowings of the
Target Group are set out in note 24 above.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in RMB and US$
interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Target Group’s profit before tax (through the
impact of floating rate borrowings) during the Relevant Periods. There is no material impact on other
components of the Target Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease)
in profit

before tax
HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2011
PBOC 0.25% (39)
PBOC (0.25%) 39

Year ended 31 December 2012
PBOC 0.25% (128)
PBOC (0.25%) 128

Year ended 31 December 2013
PBOC 0.25% (62)
PBOC (0.25%) 62

Eight months ended 31 August 2014
PBOC 0.25% (220)
PBOC (0.25%) 220

Foreign currency risk

The Target Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales in
currencies other than the units’ functional currency. Approximately 44%, 42%, 38% and 35% of the
Target Group’s sales were denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the operating
units making the sale for the years ended 31 December 2011, 2012, 2013 and eight months ended 31
August 2014, respectively. The Target Group uses forward currency contracts to manage currency risk.

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-52 –

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of each of the Relevant Periods to a

[…]

operations, financial position and cash flows of the Enlarged Group that would have been
attained had the Acquisition been completed on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the
accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group does not
purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future results of operations, financial position or cash
flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in
conjunction with the published financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to
this circular, the audited combined financial information of the Target Group as set out in
Appendix II to this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 December 2013

The Group
The Target

Group
Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

REVENUE 260,311 523,464 783,775 (3,882) 7 779,893

Cost of sales (163,543) (402,589) (566,132) 2,085 7 (564,047)

Gross profit 96,768 120,875 217,643 215,846

Other income and gains 11,699 16,925 28,624 28,624
Selling and distribution costs (9,456) (37,317) (46,773) (46,773)
Administrative expenses (42,746) (6,445) (49,191) (4,099) 8 (53,290)
Research and development

expense — (22,089) (22,089) (22,089)
Other expenses (1,693) (400) (2,093) (2,093)
Finance costs (5,936) (2,275) (8,211) (8,211)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 48,636 69,274 117,910 112,014

Income tax expense (10,581) (10,728) (21,309) 207 7 (21,039)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 38,055 58,546 96,601 90,975

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE
YEAR, NET OF TAX

Exchange differences on
translation of foreign
operations 5,729 1,799 7,528 7,528

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR 43,784 60,345 104,129 98,503

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent 37,343 58,546 95,889 90,263
Non-controlling interests 712 — 712 712

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Owners of the parent 42,922 60,345 103,267 97,641
Non-controlling interests 862 — 862 862

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of financial position
of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2014

The Group
as at

30 June
2014

The Target
Group as at
31 August

2014
Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 3) (Note 4)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 213,945 107,434 321,379 321,379
Other intangible assets — 32 32 32
Prepaid land lease payments 16,558 59,278 75,836 75,836

900,000 5(d)
Investment in subsidiaries — — — (900,000) 6 —

Deferred tax assets 538 647 1,185 1,185
20,000 5(a)

100,000 5(c)
Non-current prepayments 5,270 577 5,847 (120,000) 5(d) 5,847

Total non-current assets 236,311 167,968 404,279 404,279

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 26,783 54,378 81,161 81,161
Trade and bills receivables 47,958 27,031 74,989 (153) 7 74,836
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 6,677 8,327 15,004 15,004
Derivative financial instruments 243 475 718 718
Due from related parties — 121,252 121,252 121,252
Pledged deposits — 11,843 11,843 11,843

(20,000) 5(a)
120,000 5(b)

Cash and cash equivalents 76,483 6,804 83,287 (100,000) 5(c) 83,287

Total current assets 158,144 230,110 388,254 388,101

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2014

The Target
Group as at
31 August

2014
Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 3) (Note 4)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank loans 34,287 87,201 121,488 121,488
Trade and bills payables 6,668 86,961 93,629 93,629
Due to a director — 64 64 64
Tax payable 6,004 — 6,004 6,004
Deposits received, other

payables and accruals 25,177 30,162 55,339 4,099 8 59,438
Due to related parties — 3,098 3,098 (153) 7 2,945
Government grants 271 — 271 271

Total current liabilities 72,407 207,486 279,893 283,839

NET CURRENT ASSETS 85,737 22,624 108,361 104,262

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 322,048 190,592 512,640 508,541

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of financial position
of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2014

The Group
as at

30 June
2014

The Target
Group as at
31 August

2014
Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank loans 17,910 — 17,910 17,910
Deferred tax liabilities 37 1,035 1,072 1,072
Government grants 3,315 — 3,315 3,315

Total non-current liabilities 21,262 1,035 22,297 22,297

Net assets 300,786 189,557 490,343 486,244

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of

the parent
Issued capital 4,000 — 4,000 1,111 5(b) 5,111

118,889 5(b)
780,000 5(d)
(900,000) 6

Reserves 293,130 189,557 482,687 (4,099) 8 477,477

297,130 189,557 486,687 482,588

Non-controlling interests 3,656 — 3,656 3,656

Total equity 300,786 189,557 490,343 486,244

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of cash flows
of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 December 2013

The Group
The Target

Group
Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

(3,882) 7
(2,085) 7

Profit before tax 48,636 69,274 117,910 (4,099) 8 112,014
Adjustments for:
Finance costs 5,936 2,275 8,211 8,211
Bank interest income (51) (192) (243) (243)
Loss/(gain) on disposal of

items of property, plant and
equipment (760) 29 (731) (731)

Impairment of trade receivables — 363 363 363
Release of government grant (2,355) — (2,355) (2,355)
Fair value gains, net:

Derivative instruments —

transactions not qualifying
as hedges (227) (2,147) (2,374) (2,374)

Share option expense 2,811 — 2,811 2,811
Depreciation 17,447 4,384 21,831 21,831
Amortisation of land lease

prepayments 497 33 530 530
Amortisation of other

intangible assets — 53 53 53
Payment of listing expenses 10,702 — 10,702 10,702

82,636 74,072 156,708 150,812

Increase in inventories (2,355) (7,227) (9,582) 1,797 7 (7,785)
Increase in trade and bills

receivables (14,747) (603) (15,350) (15,350)
(Increase)/decrease in

prepayments, deposits and
other receivables (2,966) 6,872 3,906 3,906

Increase in trade and bills
payable 2,661 27,336 29,997 29,997

Increase/(decrease) in other
payables and accruals (2,536) 4,513 1,977 4,099 8 6,076

Increase in an amount due
from related parties — (31,914) (31,914) (31,914)

Increase in an amount due
from a director — (225) (225) (225)

Decrease in an amount due to
related parties — 5,637 5,637 5,637

Receipt of government grant 2,086 — 2,086 2,086

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

The Group
The Target

Group
Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Cash received from operations 64,779 78,461 143,240 143,240
Interest received — 192 192 192
PRC tax paid (8,867) (11,313) (20,180) (20,180)

Net cash flows from operating
activities 55,912 67,340 123,252 123,252

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of items of property,
plant and equipment (24,037) (3,563) (27,600) (27,600)

(20,000) 5(a)
(100,000) 5(c)

Acquisition of subsidiaries — — — 15,486 9 (104,514)
Proceeds from disposal of

items of property, plant and
equipment (569) 1 (568) (568)

Additions to other intangible
assets — (15) (15) (15)

Decrease/(increase) in restricted
short-term deposits for
issuing of bank acceptance
notes — (7,960) (7,960) (7,960)

(Increase)/decrease in non-
current prepayments — (906) (906) (906)

Interest received 51 — 51 51
Release of pledged deposits 109 — 109 109

Net cash flows used in
investing activities (24,446) (12,443) (36,889) (141,403)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-7 –

The Group
The Target

Group
Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

New bank loans 70,703 171,178 241,881 241,881
Repayment of bank loans (75,005) (198,317) (273,322) (273,322)
Capital element of finance

lease rental payments (110) — (110) (110)
Interest paid (5,629) (2,275) (7,904) (7,904)
Dividends paid — (35,576) (35,576) (35,576)
Payment of listing expenses (16,737) — (16,737) (16,737)
Proceeds from issue of new

shares 100,000 — 100,000 120,000 5(b) 220,000

Net cash flows from financing
activities 73,222 (64,990) 8,232 128,232

NET INCREASE/
(DECREASE) IN CASH
AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 104,688 (10,093) 94,595 110,081

Exchange realignment 304 5,358 5,662 5,662
Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of year 2,380 15,486 17,866 (15,486) 9 2,380

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT END
OF YEAR 107,372 10,751 118,123 118,123

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-8 –

Notes:

1. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated financial information of the Group for the year
ended 31 December 2013 as set out in Appendix I to this circular.

2. The balances are extracted from the audited combined financial information of the Target Group for the
year ended 31 December 2013 as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

3. The balances are extracted from the unaudited consolidated financial information of the Group for the
six-month period ended 30 June 2014 as set out in Appendix I to this circular.